
City and County Building
1437 Bannock St.
Denver, CO 80202

City and County of Denver

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-0606

Status:Type: Resolution Adopted

File created: In control:5/16/2022 Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness
Committee

On agenda: Final action:6/6/2022 6/6/2022

Title: A resolution approving and providing for the execution of a proposed Grant Agreement between the
City and County of Denver and the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
concerning the “Local Planning and Support” program and the funding therefor.
Approves a grant agreement with the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for
$1,671,667 and for one year to accept the fiscal year 2023 Local Planning and Support grant to
support core public health services including performance management and quality improvement
processes, health equity programming, contract and fiscal management support, workforce
development, and assessment and planning support, citywide (ENVHL-202263268). The last regularly
scheduled Council meeting within the 30-day review period is on 6-27-22. The Committee approved
filing this item at its meeting on 5-25-22.

Sponsors:

Indexes: Emily Lapel

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RR22-0606 DDPHE LPSFY23 Request, 2. CDPHE+Main+Agreement_-_CDPHE_20230017_-
+LPHA (1), 3. CR22-0606_DDPHE_LPSFY23_Grant, 4. 22-0606 Filed
Resolution_DDPHE_LPSFY23_Grant, 5. 22-0606 - signed

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

signedCouncil President6/6/2022 1

adoptedCity Council6/6/2022 1 Pass

approved by consentSafety, Housing, Education &
Homelessness Committee

5/25/2022 1 Pass

Finance Item/Grant Request Template

Date Submitted: 5-16-2022

Requesting Agency: Department of Public Health and Environment
          Division:

Subject Matter Expert Name: Will Fenton & Meggan Parezo

Email Address: William.Fenton@Denvergov.org <mailto:William.Fenton@Denvergov.org>;

Meggan.Parezo@Denvergov.org

Phone Number:

Item Title & Description:
(Do not delete the following instructions)
These appear on the Council meeting agenda. Initially, the requesting agency will enter a 2-3 sentence
description. Upon bill filling, the City Attorney’s Office should enter the title above the description (the title
should be in bold font).

City and County of Denver Printed on 7/1/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0606, Version: 1

Both the title and description must be entered between the red “title” and “body” below.  Do not at any
time delete the red “title” or “body” markers from this template.

A resolution approving and providing for the execution of a
proposed Grant Agreement between the City and County of
Denver and the Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment concerning the “Local Planning and Support”
program and the funding therefor.
Approves a grant agreement with the Colorado Department of Public Health
and Environment for $1,671,667 and for one year to accept the fiscal year
2023 Local Planning and Support grant to support core public health services
including performance management and quality improvement processes,
health equity programming, contract and fiscal management support,
workforce development, and assessment and planning support, citywide
(ENVHL-202263268). The last regularly scheduled Council meeting within the
30-day review period is on 6-27-22. The Committee approved filing this item
at its meeting on 5-25-22.

Affected Council District(s) or citywide? Citywide

Executive Summary with Rationale and Impact:
Detailed description of the item and why we are doing it. This can be a separate attachment. The Local
Planning and Support Contract is an annual contract to local public health departments to support core public health services.
Since 1997, the Local Planning and Support Contract has been executed between Denver Public Health (Denver Health and
Hospital Authority) and CDPHE to off-set the City’s general fund payment to DPH. Beginning in January of 2018, DHHA and
the City agreed to split the contract, and agreed that the City would become the fiscal agent. The use of these dollars was
approved by City Council with the City’s annual budget.

Type (choose one: Grant; Supplemental; Fund Creation; Fund Rescission; Fund
Transfer; Appropriation; Other): Grant

Amount: $1,671,667

Budget Year: 7/1/22-6/30/23

Fund and Funding Source (Fund/Org/Grant Number, if applicable):

Grantor (if applicable): CDPHE

Fund Matching Requirements (if applicable):

Fiscal Impact:

City and County of Denver Printed on 7/1/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

